Net income/expense from financial assets not at fair value through the profit or loss is nil (2017: nil).

Note 7.2C: Net Gains or Losses from Financial Liabilities
There was no income or expense from financial liabilities.

ANNUAL REPORT 2017–18  financial statementsANNUAL REPORT 2017–18  financial statements

D
EP

A
R

TM
EN

T O
F VETER

A
N

S’ A
FFA

IR
S

171

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

Note 7.2D: Risk Management

Insurance Risks
The risks inherent in any single insurance contract are the possibility of the insured event occurring and the uncertainty
of the amount of the resulting claim. By the very nature of an insurance contract, these risks are random and
unpredictable. In relation to the pricing of individual insurance contracts and the determination of the level of the
outstanding claims provision in relation to a portfolio of insurance contracts, the principal risk is that the ultimate claims
payments will exceed the carrying amount of the provision established.

Note 7.2E: Sensitivity to Insurance Risk

TABLE A: Analysis of sensitivity of 30 June 2018 net provision to various changes in assumptions

Item

Amount Change from final estimate Note
2018 2017 2018 2018 2017 2017
$'000 $'000 $'000 % $'000 %

Net liability, including
prudential margin 14,286 17,759 - - - - (a)

Inflation +1% 14,346 17,791 60 0.4 32 0.2 (b)
Inflation -1% 14,226 17,729 (60) -0.4 (30) -0.2 (b)

Discount +1% 14,205 17,674 (81) -0.6 (85) -0.5 (c )
Discount -1% 14,370 17,846 84 0.6 87 0.5 (c )

Superimposed inflation  +1%  14,347 17,791 61 0.4 32 0.2 (d)
Superimposed inflation  - 1% 14,226 17,727 (60) -0.4 (32) -0.2 (d)

10% more IBNR claims in
PPCI models 14,366 17,857 80 0.6 98 0.6 (e)
10% less IBNR claims in PPCI
models 14,206 17,661 (80) -0.6 (98) -0.6 (e)

Notes:

(a) Net provisions, including prudential margin:

  2018 2017
  $'000 $'000
Estimated gross outstanding claims 15,463 20,645
Less: Estimated outstanding recoveries 1,177 2,886
Net outstanding claims (incl GST and claims administration) 14,286 17,759
Less: GST 754 1,749
Net outstanding claims (incl claims administration expense) 13,532 16,010

Equivalent net provision derived by:

(b) adding/ subtracting 1% p.a. to each future assumed inflation rate.
(c) adding/ subtracting 1% p.a. to each future assumed discount rate.
(d) adding/ subtracting 1% to superimposed inflation assumption.
(e) increasing/ reducing Incurred But Not Reported (IBNR) claims in each of the Payment Per Claims Incurred
(PPCI) models by 10%.

This table has been revised to improve the transparency of the reconciliation of net outstanding claims.

ANNUAL REPORT 2017–18  financial statements

D
EP

A
R

TM
EN

T
O

F
VE

TE
R

A
N

S’
 A

FF
A

IR
S

[…]

During the year there has been no financial assets that have been reclassified.

D
EF

EN
C

E
SE

R
VI

C
E

H
O

M
ES

 I
N

SU
R

A
N

C
E

SC
H

EM
E

202

ANNUAL REPORT 2017–18  financial statements

Defence Service Homes Insurance Scheme
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
for the period ended 30 June 2018

6.3. Risk Management

Insurance risk
The risks inherent in any single insurance contract are the possibility of the insured event occurring and the uncertainty
of the amount of the resulting claim. By the very nature of an insurance contract, these risks are random and
unpredictable. In relation to the pricing of individual insurance contracts and the determination of the level of the
outstanding claims provision in relation to a portfolio of insurance contracts, the principal risk is that the ultimate claims
payments will exceed the carrying amount of the provision established.

Note 6.3A: Sensitivity to insurance risk

TABLE A: Analysis of sensitivity of 30 June 2018 net provision to various changes in assumptions*

Item Amount Amount
Change from final

estimate
Change from final

estimate Note
  2018 2017 2018 2018 2017 2017
  $'000 $'000 $'000 % $'000 %

Net liability, including prudential margin 14,286 17,759 - 0.0 - 0.0 (a)

Inflation +1% 14,346 17,791 60 0.4 32 0.2 (b)
Inflation -1% 14,226 17,729 (60) -0.4 (30) -0.2 (b)

Discount +1% 14,205 17,674 (81) -0.6 (85) -0.5 (c )
Discount -1% 14,370 17,846 84 0.6 87 0.5 (c )

Superimposed inflation +1% 14,347 17,791 61 0.4 32 0.2 (d)
Superimposed inflation -1% 14,226 17,727 (60) -0.4 (32) -0.2 (d)

10% more IBNR claims in PPCI models 14,366 17,857 80 0.6 98 0.6 (e)
10% less IBNR claims in PPCI models 14,206 17,661 (80) -0.6 (98) -0.6 (e)

*Figures extracted from PricewaterhouseCoopers report (Table 36), Defence Service Homes Insurance Scheme
Outstanding Claims Liability as at 30 June 2018

Notes: (a) Net provision, including prudential margin.

  2018 2017
  $'000 $'000
Estimated Gross Outstanding Claims 15,463 20,645
less: Estimated Outstanding Recoveries 1,177 2,886
Net Outstanding claims (incl GST and claims administration expense) 14,286 17,759
less: GST 754 1,749
Net Outstanding claims (incl claims administration expense) 13,532 16,010

Equivalent net provision derived by:

(b) adding/subtracting 1% p.a. to each future assumed inflation rate.
(c) adding/subtracting 1% p.a. to each future assumed discount rate.
(d) adding/subtracting 1% to superimposed inflation assumption.
(e) increasing/reducing IBNR claims in each of the PPCI models by 10%.

D
EFEN

C
E SER

VIC
E H

O
M

ES IN
SU

R
A

N
C

E SC
H

EM
E

203

ANNUAL REPORT 2017–18  financial statementsANNUAL REPORT 2017–18  financial statements

Defence Service Homes Insurance Scheme
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
for the period ended 30 June 2018